In the first half of the year, performance fees amounted to €53 million, down -1.3% compared to the first half
of 2015. The resilience of these fees is mostly due to the increase in performance fees on fixed income
products, average assets under management subject to performance fees for this segment remaining almost
flat.

Over the first half of 2016, these fees represented 7% of net asset management revenue, which is stable in
comparison to the first half of 2015.

2.3.4. Operating expenses

In € millions H1 2016 H1 2015
H1 2016/
H1 2015

Employee expenses (275.5) (284.1) (3.0%)

Other operating expenses (159.7) (161.3) (0.9%)

Ow external services related to personnel and similar expenses (2.7) (2.6) +4.2%

OPERATING EXPENSES (435.2) (445.4) (2.3%)

In the first half of 2016, operating expenses totalled €435 million, down -2.3% compared to the first half of
2015. This decline is primarily the result of adjustments made to compensation (-3% compared to the first
half of 2015). Investments in business development were maintained.

Operating expenses represented 9.5 basis points of average assets under management excluding JVs in the
first half of 2016, versus 9.9 basis points in the first half of 2015.

AMUNDI — Financial Report 1
st

Half 2016 14

2.3.5. Gross operating income and cost-income ratio

In € millions H1 2016 H1 2015
H1 2016/
H1 2015

Net revenue (a) 838.0 848.6 (1.2%)

Operating expenses (b) (435.2) (445.4) (2.3%)

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 402.8 403.2 (0.1%)

Cost/income ratio (b)/(a) (%) 51.9% 52.5% -0.5 pp

Gross operating income stood at €403 million, almost unchanged from the first half of 2015. This
demonstrates successful cost control in an environment of slightly lower revenue.

2.3.6. Share of net income of equity-accounted entities and other items

The share of net income of equity-accounted entities rose by 2.3% to €12.7 million in the first half. This
change was affected by the reduction of the ownership interest in NH-CA (South Korea, equity-accounted
company), which fell from 40% to 30% (dilution related to capital increase at end-2015).

After taking into account minority interests and tax charges, which totalled €137 million in the first half of